# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gemma Corporation Pty Ltd, ACN 095 464 556	06/28/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nova-Duct Technologies Pty Ltd, ACN 123 103 873, C/- Lithgow and Newman Pty Ltd
Street Address:	616 St. Kilda Road
Internal Address:	Level 4
City:	Melbourne, VIC
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3004

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11579172
Application Number:	11579006
Application Number:	11630429

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)360-9315

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 350-0080

Email: docket@gbclaw.net

Correspondent Name: Lawrence J. Crain

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0303.76911
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lawrence J. Crain

PATENT REEL: 021294 FRAME: 0423

500603432

Total Attachments: 2 source=assignment#page1.tif

source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021294 FRAME: 0424

# This assignment deed

is made on the date specified in the schedule between the following parties:

- The person named in the schedule as the Assignor (Assignor)
- 2. The person named in the schedule as the Assignee (Assignee)

#### Recitals

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign its whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

#### This deed witnesses

that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, the parties agree:

## 1 Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:

- (a) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- (b) all rights, if any, that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this deed.

### 2 Further action

The Assignor must execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 021294 FRAME: 0425

# **Schedule**

Date	ωſ	assignment	•
Date	U.	4221 <u>2</u> HHICH	٠

Assignor:

Gemma Corporation Pty Ltd, ACN 095 464 556

c/-Lithgow and Newman Pty Ltd Level 4, 616 St Kilda Road Melbourne VIC 3004

Assignee:

Nova-Duct Technologies Pty Ltd, ACN 123 103 873

C/- Lithgow and Newman Pty Ltd

Level 4, 616 St Kilda Road Melbourne VIC 3004

Intellectual Property:

**US Patent Applications** 

11/579172 11/579006 11/630429

## Executed as a deed:

The common seal of **GEMMA CORPORATION PTY LTD** 

is fixed to this document in the presence of:

Secretary/Director

ROLAND P NEWMAN

Name (please print)

Director

LESLIE Name (please print)

**REEL: 021294 FRAME: 0426** 

**PATENT** 

LITHGON

**RECORDED: 07/25/2008**